

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 23-2598

CORECIVIC, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 3:23-cv-00967)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General

MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

PETER WINT
Assistant Attorney General

NATHANIEL I. LEVY

DANIEL RESLER

ASHLEIGH B. SHELTON
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080

Trenton, NJ 08625-0080

(862) 350-5800

Nathaniel.Levy@njoag.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Private Detention.5

 B. Immigration Detention In New Jersey.9

 C. AB 5207 And This Case.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

 I. CORECIVIC IS NOT IMMUNE FROM AB 5207.17

 A. The District Court Adopted The Incorrect Legal Standard.....17

 B. AB 5207 Withstands Intergovernmental Immunity Scrutiny.30

 II. THE INA DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT NEW JERSEY LAW.....34

 A. The Federal Laws On Which The Challengers And The District Court Rely
Lack Preemptive Effect.....35

 B. The Federal Laws On Which The Challengers And The District Court Rely
Do Not Otherwise Preempt AB 5207.40

CONCLUSION.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
1225	37, 44
1226	37, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1231	passim
Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16
Arizona v. Bowsher, 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	passim
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	36
Camfield v. United States, 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	21
Chamber of Com. of United States v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	22, 41, 50
County of Ocean v. Grewal, 475 F.Supp.3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020).....	37
Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	51, 52
CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	41
Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treas., 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	31, 33
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	47
Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom, 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022).....	passim
Hancock v. Train, 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	19, 26
Haywood v. Drown, 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	21

Helvering v. Gerhardt, 304 U.S. 405 (1938)22

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp., 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)46

Kansas v. Garcia, 140 S.Ct. 791 (2020)..... passim

Klotz v. Celentano Stadtmauer and Walentowicz LLP, 991 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2021)
41

Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas, 352 U.S. 187 (1956)..... 28, 46

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....49

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....49

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 20, 21

McHenry Cty. v. Raoul, 44 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022) passim

McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co., 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....21

MD Mall Assocs. LLC v. CSX Transp., Inc., 715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013)41

Me. Forest Prod. Council v. Cormier, 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....35

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 1, 15, 47, 49

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)..... passim

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....36

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990) passim

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc., No. 17-2514, 2022 WL 2189626 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2022)
25

Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., No. 17-5769, 2020 WL 1689728 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2020)
.....25

Ocean Cty Bd. of Commissioners., 8 F.4th 176 (3rd Cir. 2021)..... 35, 37, 38, 39

Penn Dairies v. Milk Control Comm’n of Pennsylvania, 318 U.S. 261 (1943)
..... passim

Portview Properties, LLC v. CoreCivic, Inc., No. 22-3220, 2023 WL 372857 (D.N.J.
Jan. 24, 2023)11

Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal. v. United States, 355 U.S. 534 (1958).... 28, 29, 46

S. Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)19

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)46

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Department of Treasury, 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir.
2012) 26, 35

United States v. Boyd, 378 U.S. 39 (1964).....31

United States v. California, 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....47

United States v. Cty. of Fresno, 429 U.S. 452 (1977) 20, 27

United States v. New Mexico, 455 U.S. 720 (1982) 23, 31

United States v. Pa. Env’t Hearing Bd., 584 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1978)29

United States v. Washington, 596 U.S. 832 (2022)..... passim

Va. Uranium v. Warren, 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019).....42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 2, 17, 22, 41

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 11244

8 U.S.C. §1225 37, 44

8 U.S.C. §1226 37, 44

8 U.S.C. §1231 passim

28 U.S.C. §12914

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.....6, 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-8.15..... passim

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-8.16..... 11, 33

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 30:4-91.9 to -.106, 32

P.L. 2021, c.1991

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-90.....45

8 C.F.R. § 235.346

Regulations

Clyde Haberman, For Private Prisons, Detaining Immigrants Is Big Business, N.Y.

Times (Oct. 1, 2018), <https://nyti.ms/3vkiZxH>9

Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment & Care at Four Detention Facilities (June 3, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3phz0lt>.....8

Exec. Order No. 14006, 86 Fed. Reg. 7483 (Jan. 26, 2021) (Biden)7, 47

Giulia McDonnell Nieto Del Rio, There Are No Immigrants Left in N.J. Cty. Jails. Where is ICE Sending Them?, (Nov. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Q8irTJ>.....12

ICE Health Service Corps Medical/Mental Health Care & Oversight (Mar. 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3H5hyWk>.....8, 9

ICE, FY2024 Congressional Justification, (Mar. 13, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3N73mQS>10

ICE, ICE detainee passes away at N.J. hospital (Sept. 26, 2011), <https://bit.ly/3q3sIpN>10

INS, Interim Assessment Report concerning the Elizabeth, New Jersey, contract detention facility, (July 21, 1995), <https://bit.ly/46kVi6q>10

K. Elengold & J. Glater, The Sovereign Shield, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 969 (2021). 25, 45

Mariana Alfaro, Democrats Battle Over a N.J. Jail’s Contract With ICE, N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3XN67u3>.....10

Mgmt. Alert—Immediate Removal of All Detainees from the Torrance County Detention Facility (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/43XPWMU>7

Monsy Alvarado, Essex Cty. will end contract to house ICE detainees at Newark jail, NorthJersey.com (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/44A3DBh>10

Nina Bernstein, Few Details on Immigrants Who Died in Custody, N.Y. Times (May 5, 2008), <https://nyti.ms/3O1rXW9>10

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....48

Sally Q. Yates, Memorandum: Reducing our Use of Private Prisons (Aug. 18, 2016)7

Sharon Dolovich, State Punishment & Private Prisons, 55 Duke L.J. 437 (2005) ...5

Steve Janoski, Bergen Cty. will collect \$12M for housing immigrant detainees, NorthJersey.com (July 2, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3XDJb08>.....10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Immigration Detention, <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-149.pdf>.....48

U.S. House of Reps., Comm. On Homeland Sec., Majority Staff Report, ICE Detention Facilities: Failing to Meet Basic Standards of Care (Sept. 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3S1AiMG>9

U.S. House of Reps., Comm. on Oversight & Reform & Subcomm. on Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties, Staff Report, The Trump Admin.’s Mistreatment of Detained Immigrants: Deaths & Deficient Medical Care by For-Profit Detention Contractors (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3NOqUJQ>8

Violations of Detention Stds. amid COVID-19 Outbreak at La Palma Correctional Ctr. in Eloy, AZ (Mar. 30, 2021), <https://bit.ly/44ljrrs>.....8

Violations of ICE Detention Standards at Adams County Corr. Ctr. (July 14, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3PykccS>7

Violations of ICE Detention Standards at Folkston ICE Processing Ctr. & Folkston
Annex (June 30, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3XH17ax>)7, 9
